राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग एवं अवसंरचना विकास निगम लिमिटेड सडक परिवहन और राजमार्ग मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार तीसरी मंजिल, पीटीआई बिल्डिंग, 4-संसद मार्ग, नई दिल्ली-110001

(मारत सरकार का उद्यम)

National Highways & Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited

Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Govt, of India 3rd Floor, PTI Building, 4-Parliament Street, New Delhi-110001, +91 11 23461600, www.nhidcl.com

(A Government of India Enterprise)

NHIDCL/Procurement/Assam/2023-24-Part (1)/229226/2981 Date: 31.01.2024

To,

All Respective Bidders

Sub: Widening/Improvement to 4 (Four) Lane with Paved Shoulder from Ch. 25.633 Km to Ch. 52.470 Km (Design Ch.21.850 Km to Ch.48.670 Km) for Package-2 of Bilasipura- Guwahati Road (NH17) (Section: Near Mowatari, before Chapar Bypass to Tulungia (junction with NH-117)) in the state of Assam on Hybrid Annuity Mode - Result of Technical Evaluation- Reg.

Ref.: NHIDCL/Assam/2023-2024/B-G-2/ dated 01.11.2024

Please refer to your bids submitted online on CPP Portal for the subject mentioned work. The following is the revised result of technical evaluation:

S. No.	Name of the bidder	Responsiveness	Local Content Status	Remarks
(i)	M/s DCC Infra Projects Ltd.	Technically Responsive	Class-I local supplier	Conditionally Qualified for opening of financial bid subject to SFMS Confirmation
(ii)	M/s Dineshchandra R.Agrawal Infracon Pvt. Ltd.	Technically Responsive	Class-I local supplier	Conditionally Qualified for opening of financial bid subject to SFMS Confirmation
(iii)	M/s Jandu Construction India Pvt. Ltd.	Technically Responsive	Class-I local supplier	Conditionally Qualified for opening of financial bid subject to SFMS Confirmation
(iv)	M/s MKC Infrastructure Ltd.	Technically Responsive	Class-I local supplier	Conditionally Qualified for opening of financial bid subject to SFMS Confirmation
(v)	M/s Montecarlo Ltd.	Technically Responsive	Class-I local supplier	Provisionally Qualified and Eligible for opening of financial Bid subject to compliance of the observations as stipulated in S.no 1 of Annexure-A.
(vi)	M/s Ashoka Buildcon Ltd.	Technically Responsive	Class-I local supplier	

Scenar





S. No.	Name of the bidder	Responsiveness	Local Content Status	Remarks
(vii)	M/s NKG Infrastructure Ltd.	Technically Non- Responsive	Class-I local supplier	Not Qualified for opening of financial Bid as explained in S.no-2 of Annexure-A.
(viii)	M/s Oriental Structural Engineers Pvt. Ltd.	Technically Responsive	Class-I local supplier	Conditionally Qualified for opening of financial bid subject to SFMS Confirmation
(ix)	M/s Power Mech Projects Ltd.	Technically Non- Responsive	Class-I local supplier	Not eligible for Opening of Financial Bid due to noncompliance of Clause 2.2.2 (AA) of RFP as explained in S.no 3 of Annexure-A.
(x)	M/s R & C Infraengineers Pvt. Ltd.	Technically Non- Responsive as the Bid is password protected. Hence, unable to evaluate	-	Not eligible for Opening of Financial Bid
(xi)	M/s RRSM Infra Pvt. Ltd.	Technically Responsive	Class-I local supplier	Conditionally Qualified for opening of financial bid subject to SFMS Confirmation
(xii)	M/s Shivalaya Construction Co. Pvt. Ltd.	Technically Responsive	Class-I local supplier	Conditionally Qualified for opening of financial bid subject to SFMS Confirmation
(xiii)	M/s Spica Projects and Infrastructures Pvt. Ltd.	Technically Non- Responsive as the Bid is password protected. Hence, unable to evaluate	-	Not eligible for Opening of Financial Bid

2. Uploading the results of the technical evaluation on the web portal for 7 (Seven) days i.e., 6.02.2024 for representation from the date of Technical Evaluation Result, if any and submission of the compliance by the bidders at Sr. no. (v) & vii).

Sceourde

Saurav Deo Dy. General Manager (T)

Annexure-A

S. No.	Name of the bidder	Observations
		(i) The document w.r.t. 'BBB' and above Credit Rating given by Credit Rating Agencies authorized by SEBI, which is required as per Clause 2.2.1 (f) of RFP is not traceable in the Bid documents submitted by the bidder.
(i)	M/s Montecarlo Ltd.	(ii) Further, comfort letter from Bankers/ Financial Institutions in case the bidder does not have 'BBB' and above Credit Rating as required under Clause 2.2.1 (f) of RFP is also not traceable in the bid document.
		(i) The document w.r.t. 'BBB' and above Credit Rating given by Credit Rating Agencies authorized by SEBI, which is required as per Clause 2.2.1 (f) of RFP is not traceable in the Bid documents submitted by the bidder. & Further, comfort letter from Bankers/ Financial Institutions in case the bidder does not have 'BBB' and above Credit Rating as required under Clause 2.2.1 (f) of RFP is also not traceable in the bid document.
		(ii) Supporting documents such as Board Resolution/General Power of Attorney which Authorize Mr. Archit Garg to issue the Power of Attorney for signing of bid in favor of Attorney Holder, Mr. Jitendra Kumar Saini for the instant project.
(ii)	M/s NKG Infrastructure Ltd.	(iii) Regarding declaration at para 5(d) (1) & (2) of Annexure- I of Appendix-1A of RFP, required supporting documents to substantiate the fact that the bar does not subsist as on Bid due date.
		(iv) Declaration made by the bidder in para 7 (a) & (b) of Annexure-I of Appendix-1A is not commensurate with the declaration made by the bidder in Para 11 and 12 of Appendix-IA, where in the details of ongoing investigation/trials have been referred. Hence, the bidder is
		required to submit the clarification how is responsive as per RFP in view of the guidelines issued by the department of disinvestment vide OM dated 13 July, 2001, which is part of the RFP (Annexure-VI).
		(v) M/s NKG Infrastructure Ltd. has submitted scan copy of Physical Bank Guarantee in the bid document on CPPP though as per RFP, physical BG was not allowed. However, Ministry's circular dated 31.05.2023 allowed submission of Physical Bank Guarantee subject to submission of original BG within 5 days of Bid due date. But the original Bank Guarantee has not been submitted by the bidder till date. Accordingly, the bid of M/s NKG Infrastructure Ltd is non-

Scear

S. No.	Name of the bidder	Observations
		responsive in accordance with Clause 1.2.4, 2.10.1, 2.11.1, 2.20.1 and 2.20.3 of RFP
(iii)	M/s Power Mech Projects Ltd.	 (i) of Power of Attorney and the date of Notarization are not mentioned in Appendix-III. (ii) As per Annexure-II, project codes a to i, k, l, o & p are category-4 projects. However, as per Annexure-IV, project code 'j' has also been mentioned as category-4 project. So only 2 projects i.e. project codes 'm' & 'n' are category-3 projects as per Annexure-IV but not eligible for claiming similar work experience under clause 2.2.2.(AA) of RFP since these projects are not completed up to 90% of the value of work as per submission made by the bidder. Moreover, whether the project code 'j' falls under category-3 as mentioned in Annexure-II lacks clarity w.r.t. the value of works executed under construction/ reconstruction of tracks as required under clause 2.2.2.5 of RFP for category-3 projects since it involves construction of staff quarters also. Hence, the bid is non-responsive as per clause 2.2.2.(AA) of RFP (similar work experience)

Logor de